

James M. Manley, Esq. (CO No. 40327)  
(*admitted pro hac vice*)

Steven J. Lechner, Esq. (CO No. 19853)  
(*admitted pro hac vice*)

Mountain States Legal Foundation  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)  
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

John L. Runft, Esq. (ISB No. 1059)  
Runft and Steele Law Offices, PLLC  
1020 West Main Street, Suite 400  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
(208) 333-8506  
(208) 343-3246 (facsimile)  
jrunft@runftsteele.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ELIZABETH E. MORRIS and  
ALAN C. BAKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,  
*et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:13-CV-00336-BLW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

II. THE CORPS FIREARMS BAN BURDENS SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS ..... 3

    A. Defendants Unconstitutionally Ban Firearms Kept In A Tent..... 3

    B. Defendants Unconstitutionally Ban Carrying Firearms..... 6

III. THE CORPS FIREARMS BAN FAILS STRICT AND INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY ..... 8

    A. The Ban Places A Severe Burden On The Core Second Amendment Right Of Self-Defense..... 8

    B. Under Either Strict Or Intermediate Scrutiny, Defendants Failed To Draw A Connection Between Crime Prevention And The Ban..... 8

IV. DEFENDANTS CANNOT ESCAPE THEIR EVIDENTIARY BURDEN ..... 13

    A. The 12 Million Acres Of Public Lands That Defendants Administer Are Not A “Sensitive Place” ..... 14

    B. Presumptively Lawful Regulations May Still Be Unconstitutional..... 17

    C. Reasonableness Review Is Inappropriate..... 18

V. A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE TO ENJOIN THIS UNCONSTITUTIONAL REGULATION ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alward v. State</i> , 912 P.2d 243 (Nev. 1996).....	6
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012) .....	7, 15
<i>Birdt v. San Bernardino Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 2014 WL 2608127 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	2
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	3, 9
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 2013 WL 3448130 (D. Colo. 2013).....	7, 15
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902).....	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	11, 15
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971) .....	15
<i>Diaz v. Eagle Produce Ltd. Partnership</i> , 521 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011).....	11, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 513 (D. Del. 2012).....	5

<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014) .....	5, 6
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 2014 WL 2547754 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Eng Fung Jem v. United States</i> , 281 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	4
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 8, 19
<i>Float-Rite Park v. Village of Somerset</i> , 629 N.W.2d 818 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001) .....	6
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	3
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ga. 2011) .....	7, 12
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 7
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	2
<i>Haley v. State</i> , 696 N.E.2d 98 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	6
<i>Hall v. Garcia</i> , 2011 WL 995933 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	11, 16
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 9
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874) .....	16

<i>Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	16
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 501 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1972).....	15
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	11, 16
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	6
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	4
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2014 WL 117527 (D. Idaho Jan. 10, 2014) .....	passim
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	3

<i>Rosky v. State</i> , 111 P.3d 690 (Nev. 2005) .....	6
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 630 P.2d 824 (Or. 1981) .....	15
<i>State v. Pruss</i> , 181 P.3d 1231 (Idaho 2008).....	6
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886) .....	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	20
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Basher</i> , 629 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 6 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458, 474 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 200 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	9
<i>Warden v. Nickels</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	12, 16
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	passim
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 1a-7b (2009).....	12
16 U.S.C. § 460d.....	5
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
Idaho Admin. Code § 26.01.20.600.....	10
36 C.F.R. § 2.4(b) .....	12, 13
36 C.F.R. § 327.8.....	20
36 C.F.R. § 327.13 .....	passim
36 C.F.R. § 327.26(a).....	20
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
<i>The Oxford Dictionary of Quotations</i> 379 (2d ed. 1953).....	6
“Laws & Policies, Firearms in Parks,” Yellowstone National Park, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nps.gov/yell/parkmgmt/lawsandpolicies.htm">http://www.nps.gov/yell/parkmgmt/lawsandpolicies.htm</a> .....	10

Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America*, 25 *Law & Hist. Rev.* 139 (2007).....

15
